CITY OF ALGONA RESOLUTION NO. 1273-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON, INCREASING THE FEE FOR ATTENDING THE CITY'S TRAFFIC SAFETY SCHOOL PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 10.15 AMC.

WHEREAS, through the adoption of Ordinance No. 1157-18, the City Council created a traffic safety school, to be administered by the Algona Police Department, in order to educate participants in the proper, lawful, and safe operation of motor vehicles upon the roadway, the rules of the road, and the challenges of driving safely among bicyclists and pedestrians, and the consequences of unsafe driving practice; and

WHEREAS, the City's regulations governing the traffic safety school are codified at Chapter 10.15 of the Algona Municipal Code (AMC); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to AMC 10.15.030, the Police Department charges a fee to attend the traffic safety school, with revenues collected therefrom used to reimburse the City for applicable administrative costs, safe driver education efforts, and/or to provide for the training of law enforcement officers; and

WHEREAS, AMC 10.15.030 provides that the amount of said fee may be periodically amended by City Council resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to increase the fee for attending the traffic safety school in order to reflect the City's increased costs of operating the school, including without limitation increased vendor prices;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Traffic Safety School Fee Increased</u>. In accordance with AMC 10.15.030, the fee to attend the City's traffic safety school is hereby increased to \$135.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Algona, at its regular meeting thereof this _____ day of _____, 2024.

CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON

(SEAL)	Troy Linnell, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Dana Parker, City Clerk		